OCTOBER MEETING
on District m

K Ciemson Mvews:h,

The October meeting will be October 20 at 7:30 pm in the second
floor meeting room of S.C. National Bank. Clemson. 5.C.

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER
Volume 7 No.8 OCTOBER 1993

in Memortam

Dr. M. A. Booa died at his home September 29, 1993. Dan was a faithfel member of Old Peadleton District
Chapiu Genewiog: .ai Sudey ior many years. fe wiiling)y served il every posiion vam wus askcd of iim.
There was never a job too small or too large that he did not undertake with eathusiaxm and waderstanding
that we could always accomplish our goals. His wisdom anad leadership will be missed by all of us.

Our heartfelt sympathy s extended to his wife and family.

Dell W. Millar
President

BOOKS FOR SALE: The following books are available for sale from the chapter:
Make checks paj'able to Old Pendleton District

Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol 1 and I1 SCGS

Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. 1 and Il c/o Mrs.Doris ?:.?

@%$22.00 per copy (includes postage) 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd.
Seneca, SC29678

Pickens District Census Records 1830

Pickens District Census Records 1840

Pickens District. SC 1866 Tax List

1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC

@$10.00 per copy (inciudes postage)




ELECTION OF 1994 OFFICERS: Now is the imeto b?in inking about your new slate of officers: election
is held each November. Please let our Election Committee Chairman Doris Foster know if you would be willing
to hold an office. We are grateful for all of you who have served faithfully through the past years in various
positions.

Membership Duex Membership dues for 1994 are now payable. Please remember this is for the calendar year
starting January 1. All members will receive chapter and SCGS newsletters and comrespondence during the year.
Catagories are as follows:

Individual - $14.00
Family -----$18:00

Associate---$10:00 - An Associate Member MUST br a pnmary member in another
chapter of the SCGS ta qualifty as an Associate Member in the
Old Pendleton District Chapter. Please list your Primary Chapter
and State No. when you renew your membership.

Please fpn.ut or type your name and mailing address and the catagory of membership you desire along with your
check for the proper amount and maul to:

Dr. William C. Whitten
101 Cherokee Rd.
Clemson. SC 29631

1850 United States Census: Pickens District, SC:  This completes the publication in our newsletter of the
census that we began January, 1987. Decisions are being finalized concerning the printing of a book of the census.
We will keep you informed.

SCGS 1993 ANNUAL BUSINESS CONVENTION: This convention is being held November 12 & 13.
Newb erry, SC. Cost for the event is $15 per member. Please refer to the Carolina Herald fall issue for registration
information and schedule of events.

CIVIL WAR VETERANS PHOTOGRAPHS: If you lend your photo of a Civil War Veteran for copying, the
Dept. of the Army will send you a complimentary 8x10 copy. Their goal is to have a likeness of as many Civil
War soldiers as possible. These will be catalogued and available for future researchers. Include all identifying
information that you know such as name, rank, unit, and date of birth and death and tived. Write first so
they can send you a franked mailing label for sending your photos free of charge. Write: Michael J. Winey, Dept.
of the Army, US Army Military Ins., Carlisle Barracks, PA '17013-5009. If you do not have a picture of your Civil
War ancestor. write to the above address and ask if your veteran's photo has been catalogued. You may ask about

up to 10 names, and if they have a photo you will be able to obtain a copy. ....Fairfield Genealogical Society Nwsl.



1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS
PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT
FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS
ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 1%th OF JULY, 1850
F.N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

1135 1135 John Defaxessl (?) 61 M W Farming
Sophis Cawley 26 F w
Joseph B. " 5 M W
1136 1136 James Roach 48 M w Farming
Mary 60 F W
Paul 17 M w Laborer
Arminda " 15 F w
137 1137 Samuel Sawyers 2 M w Farming 200
Catharine 3 F W
Millia 7 F w
Mary 3 F W
James 1 M w
1138 1138 Henry Turner 36 M w Farming 1500
Elizabeth " 21 E W
Mary 4 F w
Millia 1 F w
1139 1139 John Masters 707 M W Farming
Edy " 50 F w
Susan 3 F w
Robert 38 M w Farming
Toha . 3 M w
1140 1140 John Masters. Jr. 29 M w Farming 150
Benj. 21 M w Laborer
141 1141 Wm. Masters 60 M W Farming
Temperance " 36 F w
John " 4 M W
Catharine 12 F W
Wm. 8 M W
James F. 7 M w
1142 1142 Simon Burgess 39 M W Farming 800
Marena " 39 F W
Ann 17 F W
Benj. 15 M w Laborer
Mary J. 13 F W
John " 10 M w
Wm. " 8§ M W
Margaret 2 F w



1143

1144

1145

1146

1147

1148

1149

1143

1144

1145

1146

1147

1148

1149

Joseph B. Southeriand

Mary
Wm.
Thos.

A. M. Jones
Martha
Mary °
Dorcas
Wm.
Sarah
Madison "
Margaret
Nancy
Pickens
Cassa

J.M. Heath
Susan

Floyd

James

Mary Southerland

Mary Goldin
Susan !
Nancy

Jane
Caroline

ZmZ mEZmmZ mmZZmm mmmmmmmmm mERE2mE mEamEmZmmmE ZE=mX

Hrsfss dSssfssdssEsSsEs ===

ffs sSsdsds S5Ss¥ =ZSxEd=E=FsEES

Shoemaker

Laborer
Laborer

1200



1150

1151

1152

1153

1154

1155

1156

1150

1151

1152

1153

1154

1155

1156

TyreRoper
Melinda "
JesseE. "
Samuef
Elijah "
Lm M. "
Amos
Mary O.

Samuel Southerlan:

"

Naacy
Esther "
Moses "
Nancy

James Southerian
Edy "

Benj. "
Hamilton "
Mary "

Esther Southeriand

Mary A. "

James W. "

Lrmm mMmMEZIERZEHmZommE M mRRZRZmE EXmmZmamiamd mZamd mEZmZZZ2amZ

¥¥y dfd558g555Y £ dx¥¥9sdds =HIffssssd =fgsEE HESmEsE=EZ

Laborer

Laboer

1400

1000

KRB BRAKRKREA

BRE BBRERRRARBARRA



1157

1158

1159

1160

1161

1162

1157

1158

1159

1160

1161

1162

James Adams
Susan "
Tantavine
Martha

Wm. Adams
Rebecca "
Maxwell "
Louisa "

Nancy
Wm.

Tantavine "
Rebecca
Maxwell D."

George Miller
Millia !
Casander "

Marion "
Jane "

Jesse
Martha

George

Hunley Evatt
Elizobeth "
James

Lucretia Calton
Lucinda "

Aley Evart

Tho. Gassaway
Darcus "
James D.
Joseph
Tho H
Darcus A.
James

Mattida "

W

BIBY =233

ad () b O
v g <f- ey

MmMEMEZZmZ mZmm ZmE mEMmZETmZmmmE 2ammEmmmEAmZE mmmX

faf€gsgs ssss ss5s sSfssSsffsSssdd dessEESdsg=EE LS

Laborer

Laboer

Farming

Farming 3000
Millwright

Millwright

Laborer

BREBBRBEA



1163 1163 James Lawrence 60 M w Farming 6000 SC
[sabell ! 54 F w SC
WarenD. 25 M w Farming SC
Martha A, 2 F w Ala
Elisha n M w Laborer SC
Rose 20 F W SC
Hamilton 18 M w SC
Isbell 14 F w SC
Wm. 12 M w SC
Henry Young 7 M w SC
1164 1164 Billy Stephens 5 M w Blacksmith SC
Milkia " 50 F W SC
Poliy R. 16 F w SC
Narcissa ' 14 F w SC
Columbus 12 M w SC
Wm A. 10 M w SC
John B. 8 M w SC
1165 1165 Nimrod Leathers 70 M w VA
1166 1166 E.N. Garvin 46 M W Farming 7000 SC
Elizabeth " 46 F w SC
F.L. 15 M w Laborer SC

THIS ISSUE COMPLETES THE 1850 CENSUS, PICKENS DISTRICT, SC.

The chapter is indebted to Robert Dodson for the many hours he spent copying and having the material
ready for typing each month during the past six years. Thank you.



The O!d Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows. JAN.. FEB.. MARCH. APRIL. JUNE. OCT.
and NOV .. a 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson oa US 123 with speakers and
programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday. 7:30 PM.. a the Faith
Clayton Family Research Room. Central Weleyan College. Central. SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish
dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this
meeting is held a Keowee State Park. Hwy 11. Salem. SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY. AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendieton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries. articles and one-page
pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be seat to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd.. Seneca. SC.29678.

TO JOIN THIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are Individual $14:00 Famity $18:00 Associate $10:00 (For members of
ather State Chapters). Chapter Dues cover the entire calendar yesr and are payable anaually on January ist.

Mail to William C. Whitten. 101 Cherokee Rd.. Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogicat
Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar President. Robert Dodson. Vice President, William C. Whitten, Treasurer. Levima
Moore. Secretary. Judy Millar, Editor. Don Moore, State Rep. Betty Brown. 743 Pickens Dr. Liberty, SC 29657,
Corresponding Secretary.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER
SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

1255 DYAR ROAD

SENECA, SC 29678



