

OCTOBER MEETING

The October meeting will be October 20 at 7:30 pm in the second floor meeting room of S.C. National Bank. Clemson, S.C.

PENDLETON DISTRICT NEWSLETTER

Volume 7 No. 8 OCTOBER 1993

In Memoriam

Dr. M. A. Boon died at his home September 29, 1993. Dan was a faithful member of Old Pendleton District Chapter Genealogy at Society for many years. He willingly served in every position that was asked of him. There was never a job too small or too large that he did not undertake with enthusiasm and understanding that we could always accomplish our goals. His wisdom and leadership will be missed by all of us. Our heartfelt sympathy is extended to his wife and family.

Dell W. Millar President

BOOKS FOR SALE: The following books are available for sale from the chapter:

Oconee County Cemetary Survey Vol I and II Pickens County Cemetary Survey Vol. I and II @\$22.00 per copy (includes postage)

Pickens District Census Records 1830
Pickens District Census Records 1840
Pickens District. SC 1866 Tax List
1868 Voter Registration Oconee & Pickens Cos., SC
@\$10.00 per copy (includes postage)

Make checks payable to Old Pendleton District SCGS c/o Mrs.Doris Foster 210 Chartwell Pt. Rd. Seneca, SC 29678

ELECTION OF 1994 OFFICERS: Now is the time to begin thinking about your new slate of officers; election is held each November. Please let our Election Committee Chairman Doris Foster know if you would be willing to hold an office. We are grateful for all of you who have served faithfully through the past years in various positions.

Membership Dues: Membership dues for 1994 are now payable. Please remember this is for the calendar year starting January 1. All members will receive chapter and SCGS newsletters and correspondence during the year. Catagories are as follows:

Individual - \$14:00

Family ----\$18:00

Associate---\$10:00 - An Associate Member MUST by a primary member in another chapter of the SCGS to qualifty as an Associate Member in the Old Pendleton District Chapter. Please list your Primary Chapter and State No. when you renew your membership.

Please print or type your name and mailing address and the catagory of membership you desire along with your check for the proper amount and mail to:

Dr. William C. Whitten 101 Cherokee Rd. Clemson, SC 29631

1850 United States Census: Pickens District, SC: This completes the publication in our newsletter of the census that we began January, 1987. Decisions are being finalized concerning the printing of a book of the census. We will keep you informed.

SCGS 1993 ANNUAL BUSINESS CONVENTION: This convention is being held November 12 & 13. Newb erry, SC. Cost for the event is \$15 per member. Please refer to the Carolina Herald fall issue for registration information and schedule of events.

CIVIL WAR VETERANS PHOTOGRAPHS: If you lend your photo of a Civil War Veteran for copying, the Dept. of the Army will send you a complimentary 8x10 copy. Their goal is to have a likeness of as many Civil War soldiers as possible. These will be catalogued and available for future researchers. Include all identifying information that you know such as name, rank, unit, and date of birth and death and places lived. Write first so they can send you a franked mailing label for sending your photos free of charge. Write: Michael J. Winey, Dept. of the Army, US Army Military Ins., Carlisle Barracks, PA 17013-5009. If you do not have a picture of your Civil War ancestor, write to the above address and ask if your veteran's photo has been catalogued. You may ask about up to 10 names, and if they have a photo you will be able to obtain a copy.Fairfield Genealogical Society Nwsl.

1850 UNITED STATES CENSUS PICKENS DISTRICT - EASTERN DISTRICT FREE INHABITANTS IN THE DISTRICT OF PICKENS ENUMERATION BEGUN ON 19th OF JULY, 1850 F. N. GARVIN, ASSISTANT MARSHALL

1135	1135	John Defaxessi (?) Sophis Cawley Joseph B.	61 26 5	M F M	W W W	Farming		NC SC SC
1136	1136	James Roach Mary " Paul " Arminda "	48 60 17 15	M F M F	W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC
1137	1137	Samuel Sawyers Catharine Millia Mary James	32 31 7 3	M F F F M	W W W W	Farming	200	SC SC SC SC SC
1138	1138	Henry Turner Elizabeth " Mary Millia	36 21 4 1	M F F F	W W W	Farming	1500	SC SC SC SC
1139	1139	John Masters Edy " Susan " Robert " John C. "	70 50 23 18	M F F M M	W W W W	Farming Farming		GA SC SC SC SC
1140	1140	John Masters, Jr. Benj. "	29 21	M M	W W	Farming Laborer	150	SC SC
1141	1141	Wm. Masters Temperance John Catharine Wm. James F.	60 36 14 12 8 7	M F M F M	W W W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC SC SC
1142	1142	Simon Burgess Marena " Ann " Benj. " Mary J. " John " Wm. " Margaret "	39 39 17 15 13 10 8 2	M F M F M M	W W W W W W	Farming Laborer	800	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

1143	1143	Joseph B. Southerland Mary Wm. Thos.	30 24 4 1	M F M M	W W W	Farming	1200	SC SC SC SC
1144	1144	A. M. Jones Martha Mary Dorcas Wm. Sarah Madison Margaret Nancy Pickens Cassa	35 24 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 1	M F F M F M F M F	W W W W W W W	Shoemaker		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1145	1145	J. M. Heath Susan Floyd James Mary Southerland	45 22 3 1 20	M F M M F	W W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC SC
1146	1146	Mary Goldin Susan Nancy Jane Caroline Nancy Mary Judy A Rose	55 30 25 9 8 6 4 3	4444444	W W W W W W			SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1147	1147	Mary Taylor Sarah B.F. James Florentine Isabel	45 16 14 12 10 8	F M M F F	W W W W W			SC SC SC SC SC SC
1148	1148	Richard Bias Susan " Mary " George " David " Cisley "	67 57 40 22 20 17	M F M M F	W W W W W	Farming Laborer Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC
1149	1149	Wm. Chastain Mary Abner "	27 26 1	M F M	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC

.

1150	1150	Tyre Roper Melinda " Jesse E. " Samuel " Elijah " Ann M. " Amos " Mary O. "	41 46 15 13 10 7 4	M F M M F M	M W W W W W	Clergyman	1400	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1151	1151	Samuel Southerland Nancy Esther Moses Nancy "	27 22 5 3	M F F M	W W W W	Farming	600	SC SC SC SC SC
1152	1152	James Southerland Edy Raman Julia Delila John Frances Minerva L. Orr Elijah A	45 44 21 20 16 14 11 8 4 2/12	M F M F M F M M	W W W W W W W	Farming Laborer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1153	1153	Nanthaniel Linch Jane " Nathaniel " Banister S. " Henry " Gideon " Rebecca "	59 56 19 17 14 12	M F M M M F	W W W W W	Farming Farming Laboer	6000	VA SC SC SC SC SC SC
1154	1154	Calvin Linch Mary	27 25	M F	W W	Farming		SC SC
1155	1155	John Castle Frances " Sarah " Rose " Efraim " Louisa " Nathaniel " Marion " Benj. " Hamilton " Mary "	69 34 25 17 15 13 11 9 7 5	M F F M F M M M	W W W W W W W	Farming Laboer	1000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1156	1156	Esther Southerland Mary A. " James W. "	48 25 21	F F M	W W W	Farming	600	SC SC SC

•

1157	1157	James Adams Susan Tantavine Martha	31 25 6 2	M F F F	W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC
1158	1158	Wm. Adams Rebecca " Maxwell " Louisa " Jane " Nancy " Wm. " Adaline " Tantavine " Rebecca " Maxwell D."	54 50 24 20 22 18 16 13 3 2	M F M F F M F F F M F F M	W W W W W W W W	Farming Laborer Laboer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1159	1159	George Miller Millia " Casander " Mary " Marion " Jane " Isaac " Jesse " Martha " George " Sarah "	50 43 21 17 15 12 10 8 6 4	M F F M F M F M	W W W W W W W	Farming		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
1160	1160	Hunley Evatt Elizabeth " James "	78 67 8	M F M	W W W	Farming	800	VA NC SC
1161	1161	Lucretia Calton Lucinda " Geo. " Aley Evatt	55 22 17 60	F M F	W W W			SC SC SC SC
1162	1162	Tho. Gassaway Darcus " James D. " Joseph " Tho. H " Darcus A. " James " Mathida "	73 67 37 36 32 29 15	M F M M F M	W W W W W W	Farming Millwright Miller Millwright Laborer	3000	SC SC SC SC SC SC SC

1163	1163	James Lawrence Isabell Warren D. Martha A. Elisha Rose Hamilton Isbell Wm. Henry Young	60 54 25 21 22 20 18 14 12 7	M F M F M F M M	W W W W W W W	Farming Farming Laborer	6000	SC SC Ala SC SC SC SC SC SC
1164	1164	Billy Stephens Millia Polly R. Narcissa Columbus Wm A. John B.	55 50 16 14 12 10 8	M F F M M	W W W W W	Blacksmith		SC SC SC SC SC SC
1165	1165	Nimrod Leathers	70	M	W			VA
1166	1166	F. N. Garvin Elizabeth " F. L. "	46 46 15	M F M	W W W	Farming Laborer	7000	SC SC SC

THIS ISSUE COMPLETES THE 1850 CENSUS, PICKENS DISTRICT, SC.

The chapter is indebted to <u>Robert Dodson</u> for the many hours he spent copying and having the material ready for typing each month during the past six years. Thank you.

The Old Pendleton Dist. Chap. SCGS meets the third Wednesday as follows, JAN., FEB., MARCH, APRIL, JUNE, OCT, and NOV., at 7:30 PM in the second floor meeting room of SC Nat. Bank in Clemson on US 123 with speakers and programs to be announced. The MAY meeting is scheduled as a work session the third Wednesday, 7:30 PM., at the Faith Clayton Family Research Room, Central Weleyan College, Central, SC. The SEPTEMBER meeting is a covered dish dinner meeting for members and their guest held on SUNDAY, before the third Wednesday, at 6 PM. Traditionally this meeting is held at Keowee State Park, Hwy 11, Salem, SC.

The chapter does not meet or publish a newsletter JULY, AUGUST or DECEMBER.

EDITORIAL POLICY: Old Pendleton District Chapter encourages members to submit queries, articles and one-page pedigree charts that are ready for printing. They may be sent to Judy Millar, 1255 Dyar Rd., Seneca, SC, 29678.

TO JOINTHIS CHAPTER: 1993 Dues are: Individual \$14:00 Family \$18:00 Associate \$10:00 (For members of other State Chapters). Chapter Dues cover the entire calendar year and are payable annually on January ist.

Mail to William C. Whitten, 101 Cherokee Rd., Clemson, SC 29631. Make checks payable to Old Pendleton Genealogical Society.

1993 OFFICERS: Dell W. Millar, President, Robert Dodson, Vice President, William C. Whitten, Treasurer, Levinia Moore, Secretary, Judy Millar, Editor, Don Moore, State Rep. Betty Brown, 743 Pickens Dr. Liberty, SC 29657, Corresponding Secretary.

OLD PENDLETON DISTRICT CHAPTER SC GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 1255 DYAR ROAD SENECA, SC 29678